

Cadence Texting Platform - End User License Agreement

Client is authorized to use the Cadence Texting Platform ("Cadence Platform") only for the internal purposes of Client. Only Client's employees may use and access the Cadence Platform by and on behalf of Client. Client shall not otherwise use, share, copy, access or allow access to the Cadence Platform. Client's license is non-exclusive, terminating, revocable and nontransferable, for time period specified in the applicable Statement of Work subject to full payment by Client. Client shall not directly or indirectly, (a) sell, assign, lease, sublicense, disclose grant access to, or otherwise transfer the Cadence Platform or any copy thereof to any other party; (b) copy the Cadence Platform, modify the Cadence Platform or create derivative works thereof; or (c) attempt to adapt, decipher, reverse translate, decompile, disassemble or otherwise reverse engineer, reconstruct or discover any source code or underlying ideas, algorithms, processes know-how or other related technology of the Cadence Platform, unless permitted by law, in which case Client shall give advance notice to Mongoose Research, Inc. ("Mongoose") and an opportunity to meet Client's legally recognized need in other manners.

THE CADENCE PLATFORM MAY NOT BE UTILIZED FOR EMERGENCY ALERTS. ANY ATTEMPT TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE CLIENT'S RIGHT TO UTILIZE THE CADENCE PLATFORM AS DETERMINED BY MONGOOSE.

The Client shall have access to the Cadence Platform from evergreen web browsers (browsers that are automatically upgraded to future versions) which currently include Google Chrome, Microsoft Edge, and Firefox. Cadence also works on the proprietary browser Safari. Access to the Cadence Platform includes the ability to use both end user texting and administrative functions. All right, title and interest in the Cadence Platform, including any and all copyrights, patent rights, trade secrets, trademarks, service marks, trade names and any other statutory or common law intellectual property or other proprietary rights related to the Cadence Platform are owned by Mongoose and/or Mongoose's subsidiaries, third party licensors, suppliers or vendors. Client shall obtain no intellectual property ownership regarding the Cadence Platform and hereby assigns to Mongoose, any enhancement of the Cadence Platform generated in the course of this Agreement. Client will not, at any time, do, or omit to do, anything which is likely to prejudice Mongoose's or any of Mongoose's subsidiaries, third party licensors', suppliers' or vendors' ownership of any intellectual property rights in the Cadence Platform (or any component thereof). Client will not remove, suppress or modify in any way any proprietary marking, including any trademark or copyright notice, on or in the Cadence Platform or on or in any component thereof.

Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement, Client shall cease all use of the Cadence Platform and shall return or destroy the same together with all copies and all documentation and related materials.

Client shall strictly adhere to any and all applicable laws, regulations or guidelines, as well as any professional or ethical codes, relating to the use of data, including, without limitation, all restrictions relating to the privacy of any personally identifiable information or other information. All mobile phone numbers are to be provided by Client, and Client shall have sole responsibility for determining and warrants that those mobile phone numbers are held on an "opt-in" basis – where

appropriate - under which the owner of the mobile phone number has agreed to the receipt of text message on behalf of Client under applicable law. Client shall have sole responsibility for receiving, processing and warrants that it will process within ten (10) days any and all removal requests received by mobile phone number owners.

MONGOOSE FURNISHES THE CADENCE PLATFORM "AS IS". MONGOOSE AND ITS THIRD PARTY LICENSORS, SUPPLIERS OR VENDORS DISCLAIM ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION WARRANTIES OF ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, RESULTS, AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, EVEN IF MONGOOSE OR ITS THIRD PARTY LICENSORS, SUPPLIERS OR VENDORS HAVE BEEN INFORMED OF SUCH PURPOSE, OR ANY REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES ARISING FROM COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, COURSE OF DEALING, OR USAGE OF TRADE. THE CADENCE PLATFORM MAY INVOLVE DATA TRANSMISSION OVER THE INTERNET AND, AS SUCH, MONGOOSE DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE CADENCE PLATFORM WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE. SIMILARLY, AS THE DATA BEING USED IN THE CADENCE PLATFORM ORIGINATES FROM CLIENT, NEITHER MONGOOSE NOR ANY OF ITS THIRD-PARTY LICENSORS, SUPPLIERS OR VENDORS MAKES ANY WARRANTY AS TO THE ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS OR RELIABILITY OF ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED THROUGH THE CADENCE PLATFORM.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL EITHER PARTY OR ANY OF ITS THIRD PARTY LICENSORS, SUPPLIERS OR VENDORS, AFFILIATES OR SUBSIDIARIES BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY FOR ANY DIRECT, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COMPENSATION, REIMBURSEMENT OR DAMAGES ON ACCOUNT OF THE LOSS OF PRESENT OR PROSPECTIVE PROFITS OR COMMITMENTS, WHETHER MADE IN THE ESTABLISHMENT, DEVELOPMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF BUSINESS REPUTATION OR GOODWILL, FOR LOSS OF DATA, COST OF SUBSTITUTE SOFTWARE, COST OF CAPITAL, AND THE CLAIMS OF ANY THIRD PARTY, OR FOR ANY OTHER REASON WHATSOEVER.